# 504636769 11/10/2017

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4683487

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	JUDGMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
HELIDYNE LLC	11/04/2017

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	CSI COMPRESSCO SUB INC.
Street Address:	24955 INTERSTATE 45 NORTH
City:	THE WOODLANDS
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	77380

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9175682

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (225)802-2361

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** (504)644-2860

Email: BAN@RoyKiesel.com
Correspondent Name: BRETT A. NORTH

Address Line 1: 4343 LOVELAND STREET, SUITE A

Address Line 4: METAIRIE, LOUISIANA 70006

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	99368-0-BAN
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BRETT A. NORTH
SIGNATURE:	/BAN#42040/
DATE SIGNED:	11/10/2017

#### **Total Attachments: 5**

source=JUDGMENT-MERGER-COMBINED#page1.tif source=JUDGMENT-MERGER-COMBINED#page2.tif source=JUDGMENT-MERGER-COMBINED#page3.tif source=JUDGMENT-MERGER-COMBINED#page4.tif source=JUDGMENT-MERGER-COMBINED#page5.tif

PATENT 504636769 REEL: 044417 FRAME: 0074

#### Cause No. CV53624

COMPRESSOR SYSTEMS, INC.,	§	IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF
Plaintiff,	§	
	§	
<b>v.</b>	§	MIDLAND COUNTY, TEXAS
	§	
HELIDYNE LLC,	§	
Defendant.	§	142 <sup>nd</sup> JUDICIAL DISTRICT

# FINAL DEFAULT JUDGMENT

On this day, Plaintiff Compressor Systems, Inc. ("Plaintiff") moved for default judgment against Defendant Helidyne LLC ("Defendant") after Defendant failed to file an answer in this case. The Court has determined it has jurisdiction over the subject matter and the parties in this proceeding. After considering the pleadings, the documents on file in this matter, and the evidence provided by Plaintiff on liability and damages, the Court GRANTS Plaintiff's Motion for Default Judgment against Defendant Helidyne LLC.

The Court FINDS the following:

- 1. Defendant was served with citation and a copy of Plaintiff's Original Petition on August 9, 2017.
- 2. The citation and proof of service for Defendant was filed with this Court on September 12, 2017, at least ten (10) days before the judgment was rendered.
- 3. The deadline for Defendant to file an answer was September 5, 2017. However, Defendant has not filed an answer or any other pleading constituting an answer.
- 4. Defendant is a limited liability company and therefore military status is not applicable.
- 5. The damages claimed in Plaintiff's Original Petition are liquidated and proved by a written instrument, which permits calculation without the necessity of a hearing for evidence.

The Court hereby RENDERS judgment that Plaintiff recover from Defendants the following:

1. \$210,271.30 in actual damages;

Final Default Judgment - Page 1

PATENT REEL: 044417 FRAME: 0075 2. Pre-judgment interest at eighteen percent (18%);

3. \$2,356.53 as attorney fees in the trial court;

4. Post-judgment interest at the maximum rate allowed by law beginning from the date of judgment until paid on its actual damages and attorney fees;

5. Taxable costs of court.

The Court further ORDERS that Plaintiff is allowed all such writs and process as may be necessary in the collection or enforcement of this Judgment.

The Court further ORDERS that if this case is unsuccessfully appealed to a court of appeals by Defendant, then Plaintiff is entitled to the additional amount of \$10,000.00.

The Court further ORDERS that if this case is unsuccessfully appealed to the Texas Supreme Court by Defendant, then Plaintiff is entitled to an additional sum of \$7,500.00, plus an additional \$7,500.00 if there is a hearing.

This judgment is final, disposes of all claims and all parties and is appealable.

All costs of court are taxed against Defendant.

All relief not expressly granted herein is denied.

SIGNED on the Hay of \_\_\_\_\_\_

PRESIDING/JUDGE

Approved as to Form & Entry Requested:

DORÉ LAW GROUP, P.C.

By: /s/R. Alex Weatherford

R. Alex Weatherford State Bar No. 24079553

17171 Park Row, Suite 160

Houston, Texas 77084

(281) 829-1555 Telephone

(281) 200-0751 Facsimile

aweatherford@dorelawgroup.net

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF

Page 1

Delaware

The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF
DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT
COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP, WHICH MERGES:

"COMPRESSOR SYSTEMS, INC.", A DELAWARE CORPORATION,

WITH AND INTO "CSI COMPRESSCO SUB INC." UNDER THE NAME OF
"CSI COMPRESSCO SUB INC.", A CORPORATION ORGANIZED AND EXISTING
UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, AS RECEIVED AND FILED
IN THIS OFFICE ON THE TWENTY-FOURTH DAY OF JULY, A.D. 2017, AT
3:20 O'CLOCK P.M.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF
THE AFORESAID CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP IS THE THIRTY-FIRST DAY
OF JULY, A.D. 2017 AT 11:59 O'CLOCK P.M.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.

Authentication: 202945144 Date: 07-25-17

4888416 8100M SR# 20175381918

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

PATENT REEL: 044417 FRAME: 0077 State of Delaware
Secretary of State
Division of Corporations
Delivered 03:20 PM 07/24/2017
FILED 03:20 PM 07/24/2017
SR 20175381918 - File Number 4888416

# CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP

#### MERGING

# COMPRESSOR SYSTEMS, INC.

#### INTO

# CSI COMPRESSCO SUB INC.

(Subsidiary into parent pursuant to Section 253 of the General Corporation Law of Delaware)

\* \* \* \* \* \*

CSI Compressco Sub Inc. (the "Company"), a corporation incorporated on the 22<sup>nd</sup> day of October, 2010, pursuant to the provisions of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware;

### DOES HEREBY CERTIFY:

FIRST: That the Company owns 100% of the capital stock of Compressor Systems, Inc., a corporation incorporated on the 26<sup>th</sup> day of September, 1990 A.D., pursuant to the provisions of the Delaware General Corporation Law and that the Company, by a resolution of its Board of Directors duly adopted by unanimous written consent dated as of July 18, 2017 A.D., determined to and did merge into itself said Compressor Systems, Inc., which resolution is in the following words to wit:

WHEREAS the Company lawfully owns 100% of the outstanding stock of Compressor Systems, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Delaware; and

**WHEREAS** the Company desires to merge into itself Compressor Systems, Inc., and to be possessed of all the estate, property, rights, privileges and franchises of said corporation.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED**, that the Company merge into itself Compressor Systems, Inc. and assume all of its obligations; and

**FURTHER RESOLVED**, that any officer of the Company be and he or she is hereby directed to make and execute a certificate of ownership setting forth a copy of the resolution to merge Compressor Systems, Inc. and assume its liabilities and obligations, and the date of adoption thereof, and to file the same in the office of the Secretary of State of Delaware; and

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the officers of the Company be and they

PATENT REEL: 044417 FRAME: 0078 each hereby are authorized and directed to do all acts and things whatsoever, whether within or without the State of Delaware; which may be in any way necessary or proper to effect said merger.

SECOND: That the merger shall become effective on July 31, 2017 at 11:59 p.m.

THIRD: That anything herein or elsewhere to the contrary notwithstanding, this merger may be amended or terminated and abandoned by the Board of Directors of either CSI Compressco Sub Inc. or Compressor Systems, Inc. at any time prior to the time that this merger filed with the Secretary of State becomes effective.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said parent corporation has caused its corporate seal to be affixed and this Certificate to be signed by an authorized officer this  $\frac{2^{2}}{\sqrt{2}}$  day of July, 2017.

Name: Kimberly M\O'Brien

Title: Secretary

PATENT REEL: 044417 FRAME: 0079

**RECORDED: 11/10/2017**